


DEPARTMENTAL OVERVIEW

0002





25,527,000

0

With the exception of the items noted above, the department's overall operations 
budget did not change over last year. However, the department did realign financial 
resources within the department to manage changing priorities and emerging 
pressures.

 - $10,000 increase in Land Claims Implementation Boards and Councils funding (100% 
recoverable from Canada - CIRNAC). 

Other Notes:

The 2020-21 actuals and 2021-22 Mains/Forecast have been restated to reflect the 
following interdepartmental transfer, effective April 1, 2022.

Transfer of Bilingual Finance Assistant position from the Department of Finance to 
ECO, retitled as Bilingual Customer Service Representative. 

O&M restatements are for comparative purposes and reflect the net neutral transfers 
to/from ECO of existing funds and FTEs to/from other departments.

Operation and Maintenance (Vote 02-1)

The Executive Council Office has an operations and maintenance budget of 
$25,527,000. This is a net increase of $1,706,000 or 7.16% over the previous year’s 
Main Estimates. 

 The 2022-23 budget increase of $1,706,000 is mainly attributed to:

Capital (Vote 02-2)

The Executive Council Office is estimating a capital budget of $0 in 2022-23. 

  - $101,000 increase in personnel funding. This is for a permanent Policy Analyst 
position for the Yukon Water Board.

 - $595,000 in support for the Yukon First Nation Governments Burial Site Investigation 
Committee, coordinated by Carcross/Tagish First Nation.

- $1,000,000 in funding to support and action mental health and substance use priorities 
with Yukon First Nations.

0004





25,527,000

0

The Government Internal Audit Services Division has a budget estimate of $613,000. The $17,000 
decrease in personnel is due to adjustments to reflect current salaries.

COVID-19 Pandemic - $500,000 in time-limited funding for the COVID-19 Recovery Research 
project (fully recoverable from Canada). This is the final year of a two-year project. 

The Office of the Commissioner has a budget estimate of $304,000. The $1,000 decrease in 
personnel is due to adjustments to reflect current salaries.

The Cabinet Offices have a budget estimate of $3,434,000. The increase of $48,000 over the 
previous year’s estimate can be attributed to personnel costs that reflect current salaries and expected 
market and merit increases for the 2022/23 fiscal year.

Capital (Vote 02-2)

Operation and Maintenance (Vote 02-1)

The Executive Council Office has an operations and maintenance budget of $25,527,000.

The Strategic Corporate Services Division has a budget estimate of $4,137,000. This is an increase 
of $13,000 over the previous year’s restated estimate. This increase can be attributed to
personnel increases to reflect current salaries and expected market and merit increases for the 2022/23 
fiscal year.

The Aboriginal Relations Division has a budget estimate of $9,752,000. This is a net increase of 
$1,621,000 from the previous year’s estimates. This increase is due to:
- $1,000,000 in funding to support and action mental health and substance use priorities with Yukon 
First Nations.
- $595,000 commitment to Carcross/Tagish First Nation in support of the First Nation Governments 
Burial Site Investigation Committee. 
- $16,000 in personnel increases to reflect current salaries and expected market and merit increases for 
the 2022/23 fiscal year.
- $10,000 increase in Land Claims Implementation Boards and Councils funding (100% recoverable 
from Canada - CIRNAC)

The Corporate Programs and Intergovernmental Relations Division has a budget estimate of 
$6,787,000. This is a net increase of $42,000 from the previous year’s estimate. The increase is due 
to:
-  $101,000 increase in personnel funding for a new permanent Policy Analyst position (Yukon Water 
Board), offset by a
-  $58,000 decrease in personnel for adjustments to reflect current salaries.

0006





Summary of Expenses by Category

14,104,000

3,250,000

8,173,000

7,000

Government Transfers are budgeted at $8,173,000. This is a net increase of $1,605,000 over the 
previous year’s estimate.  

Personnel 

Personnel expenditures are expected to be $14,104,000. This is a net increase of $101,000 over 
the previous year’s restated estimate.  This is due to the addition of a permanent Policy Analyst 
position for Yukon Water Board. 

Standard criteria used for personnel budgeting includes the following:                                                                                                 
                Actuals for positions with incumbents                                    
                Mid-range for vacant positions                                  
                Benefit rate of 20%                                         
                Vacancy factor (minimum of 1%)                                    

This increase can be attributed to: 
- $1,000,000 in funding to support and action mental health and substance use priorities with 
Yukon First Nations, 
- $595,000 commitment to Carcross/Tagish First Nation in support of the First Nation 
Governments Burial Site Investigation Committee, and a
-$10,000 increase in Land Claims Implementation Boards and Councils funding (100% 
recoverable from Canada - CIRNAC.

Amortization

Amortization is budgeted at $7,000. This is a decrease of $4,000 from the previous year's 
estimate.

Operating & Support Costs

Other expenditures are budgeted at $3,250,000. This is the same as the previous year's estimate. 

Items in this category generally include support costs for departmental initiatives such as travel, 
contract services, repairs and maintenance, supplies, advertising, program materials, 
communications, training, memberships and printing.  

Government Transfers

0008







STRATEGIC CORPORATE SERVICES

0011











DEPUTY MINISTER'S OFFICE

0016







POLICY AND PLANNING

0019









COMMUNICATIONS

0023









FINANCE, SYSTEMS & ADMINISTRATION 

0027









ABORIGINAL RELATIONS

0031









AR - PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

0035







AR - POLICY & CONSULTATION

0038







AR - IMPLEMENTATION & RECONCILIATION

0041











AR - FN RELATIONS & CAPACITY 
DEVELOPMENT

0046









CORPORATE PROGRAMS & 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS

0050









CP&IGR - PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

0054







INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS

0057







SCIENCE ADVISOR

0060









YOUTH DIRECTORATE

0064











YUKON WATER BOARD SECRETARIAT

0069









MAJOR PROJECTS YUKON

0073









GOVERNMENT INTERNAL AUDIT 
SERVICES

0077







COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE

0080









CABINET OFFICES

0084









COVID-19 Response

0088







CAPITAL

0091







REVENUES

0094







TRANSFER PAYMENTS

0097















RESTRICTED FUND

0104







ASSETS

0107











OVERVIEW

0112







EXECUTIVE COUNCIL OFFICE

EXPLANATIONS OF VARIANCES

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

#1 Aboriginal Relations

Implementation and Reconciliation

The 2021-22 supplementary budget includes a net increase of 

$1,145,000 for the Aboriginal Relations Division. 

Increase in First Nation capacity funding for consultation and 

engagement, bilateral negotiations, and implementation of Final and 

Self Government Agreements.

750

Support to Daylu Dena Council to fund a portion of demolition 

ceremony costs for the former residential school at Lower Post.

170

Support for a Yukon Forum commitment to fund a committee to 

identify and locate burial sites associated with residential schools. 

This transfer to Carcross/Tagish First Nation is to set up the 

committee and will focus on the Carcross residential school sites. 

This is part of a multi-year agreement of $5.6m cost-shared 

between Canada and YG.

225

1,145

 1-7

0115



EXECUTIVE COUNCIL OFFICE

EXPLANATIONS OF VARIANCES

#2 COVID-19 Response

COVID-19 costs for public briefings/news conferences and 

additional cleaning services. 

120

Partial deferral of expense and associated CIRNAC recovery for 

research and supports to address widespread impacts of COVID-19 

in Yukon (100% recoverable from Canada).

-83

37

TOTAL NET INCREASE (DECREASE) 1,182

REVENUES

#3 COVID-19 Response

Partial deferral of recovery and associated expense for research 

and supports to address widespread impacts of COVID-19 in Yukon 

(100% recoverable from Canada).

-83

TOTAL NET INCREASE (DECREASE) -83

 1-8

0116



REVENUES

0117





EXECUTIVE COUNCIL OFFICE

EXPLANATIONS OF VARIANCES

Recoveries from Canada

COVID-19 Response

COVID-19 Impacts

Canada (CIRNAC) committed $1,000,000 to fund research and supports to address the 

widespread impacts of COVID-19 in the Yukon.  A multi-year flexible funding agreement 

for $1,000,000 was signed in 2021, and the budget was allocated evenly across two 

fiscal years ($500,000 in 2021-22 and $500,000 in 2022-23). 

Unfortunately not all budgeted projects for this fiscal year will be completed in this fiscal 

year. Actual costs are expected to be approximately $417,000 and the remaining $83,000 

is expected to be paid out in full in 2022-23.   Therefore, ECO is requesting that the O&M 

expense and associated recovery be reduced by $83,000 in this fiscal year. 

ECO may be requesting an increase in expense and recovery for this same amount in a 

2022-23 supplementary.

BN Tab 23 - COVID-19 Research Funding

Decrease $83,000

 1-11

0119



PROGRAM AREAS

0120





EXECUTIVE COUNCIL OFFICE

EXPLANATIONS OF VARIANCES

Aboriginal Relations Increase $1,145,000

Implementation and Reconciliation

The 2021-22 Supplementary #2 budget includes a net increase of $1,145,000 for the Aboriginal 

Relations Division: 

$750,000 for First Nation capacity funding for consultation and engagement, bilateral negotiations and 

implementation of Final and Self Government Agreements. (Governments and First Nations without 

comprehensive land claim agreements: Ross River Dena Council, Liard First Nation, White River First 

Nation, Taku River Tlingit First Nation, Acho Dene Koe First Nation, Dease River First Nation, 

Kwadacha Nation and Tahltan Nation).  The 2021-22 Main Estimates were prepared with the best 

information available at the time. Due to the nature and timing of some negotiations the estimates 

have changed. 

$170,000 for a Government commitment to Daylu Dena Council to fund a portion of demolition 

ceremony costs for Lower Post Residential School, to support intergovernmental relations and First 

Nation Reconciliation.

$225,000 to support a Yukon Forum commitment to fund a committee to identify and locate burial 

sites associated with residential schools. This transfer to Carcross/Tagish First Nation is to set up the 

committee and will focus on the Carcross residential school sites. This is part of a multi-year 

agreement of $5.6m cost-shared between Canada and YG.

BN Tabs 1 to 7 - Yukon Wide Issues

BN Tabs 8 & 9 -  Yukon First Nations with Final & Self-Governing Agreements

BN Tabs 10 to 13  -  Yukon First Nations without Treaties

BN Tabs 14 & 15 - Transboundary First Nations

 1-15

0122





EXECUTIVE COUNCIL OFFICE

EXPLANATIONS OF VARIANCES

COVID-19 Response Net Increase $37,000

Recoveries from Canada Decrease $83,000

COVID-19 Response

An increase of $120,000 is being requested for unbudgeted COVID-19 costs for public 

briefings/news conferences and additional cleaning services. The actual costs will be approximately 

$180,000, however ECO is able to absorb the difference internally.

This increase is offset by a:

Decrease of $83,000 associated with the 100% federally funded Research and Supports Project. 

Canada (CIRNAC) committed $1,000,000 to fund research and supports to address the widespread 

impacts of COVID-19 in the Yukon.  A multi-year flexible funding agreement for $1,000,000 was 

signed in 2021, and the budget was allocated evenly across two fiscal years ($500,000 in 2021-22 

and $500,000 in 2022-23). 

Unfortunately not all budgeted projects for this fiscal year will be completed in this fiscal year. 

Actual costs are expected to be approximately $417,000 and the remaining $83,000 is expected to 

be paid out in full in 2022-23.   Therefore, ECO is requesting that the O&M expense and associated 

recovery be reduced by $83,000 in this fiscal year. 

ECO may be requesting an increase in expense and recovery for this same amount in a 2022-23 

supplementary.

Canada (CIRNAC) committed $1,000,000 to fund research and supports to address the widespread 

impacts of COVID-19 in the Yukon.  A multi-year flexible funding agreement for $1,000,000 was 

signed in 2021, and the budget was allocated evenly across two fiscal years ($500,000 in 2021-22 

and $500,000 in 2022-23). 

Unfortunately not all budgeted projects for this fiscal year will be completed in this fiscal year. 

Actual costs are expected to be approximately $417,000 and the remaining $83,000 is expected to 

be paid out in full in 2022-23.   Therefore, ECO is requesting that the O&M expense and associated 

recovery be reduced by $83,000 in this fiscal year. 

ECO may be requesting an increase in expense and recovery for this same amount in a 2022-23 

supplementary.

BN Tab 23 - COVID-19 Research Funding

 1-17

0124







Page 3 of 3 

RESTATEMENTS  
 
O&M restatements are for comparative purposes and reflect the net neutral transfers to/from ECO of existing funds and 
FTEs to/from other departments. 
 
 Funding and associated FTE (0.75) transferred from Department of Finance to Executive Council Office 

o Bilingual Customer Service Representative position permanently transferred from the Department of 
Finance to Executive Council Office following a successful two year pilot program. 

o Financials are restated as follows: 
 2020-21 Actuals - $43,000 
 2021-22 Mains - $58,000 
 2021-22 Forecast - $58,000 

 

0127





 
 

Opposition Briefing 
Executive Council Office 

2021-22 Supplementary # 2 Estimates - $1,182,000 

 
 

 
 
COVID-19 Response $37k 
 
ECO requires a net increase of $37k to support COVID-19 response costs for 2021-22. The increase 
is broken down as follows: 
 
An increase of $120,000 is being requested for unbudgeted COVID-19 costs for public 
briefings/news conferences and additional cleaning services. The actual costs will be approximately 
$180,000, however ECO is able to absorb the difference internally. 
 
This increase is offset by a: 
 
Decrease of $83,000 associated with the 100% federally funded Research and Supports Project. 
Canada (CIRNAC) committed $1,000,000 to fund research and supports to address the widespread 
impacts of COVID-19 in the Yukon.  A multi-year flexible funding agreement for $1,000,000 was 
signed in 2021, and the budget was allocated evenly across two fiscal years ($500,000 in 2021-22 
and $500,000 in 2022-23).  
 
Unfortunately not all budgeted projects for this fiscal year will be completed in this fiscal year. Actual 
costs are expected to be approximately $417,000 and the remaining $83,000 is expected to be paid 
out in full in 2022-23.   Therefore, ECO is requesting that the O&M expense and associated recovery 
be reduced by $83,000 in this fiscal year.  
 
ECO may be requesting an increase in expense and recovery for this same amount in a 2022-23 
supplementary. 
 
  
 
CAPITAL - N/A 

0129






